



No. 08-227

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTONIO RAY LIDDELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAN M. KAHAN  
SCOTT L. SHUCHART  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict On The Question Presented .....	1
B. The Decision Below Departs From <i>Quarles</i> .....	4
C. This Case Presents An Appropriate Vehicle With Which To Address The Question Presented .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dutchie</i> , 2008 WL 4168423 (D. Utah Sept. 2, 2008).....	1
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 07-2510, 2008 WL 4499991 (1st Cir. Oct. 8, 2008) .....	1
<i>United States v. Leake</i> , 95 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 2007 WL 2046735 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 40 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 1994).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Raborn</i> , 872 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1989).....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 483 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
